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MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR 

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 

  

 Plaintiffs, Alison George, Director of the Division of Housing, and 

Christina Postolowski, Program Manager of the Mobile Home Park 

Oversight Program (collectively “the Division”), by and through the 

Attorney General and the undersigned Assistant Attorney General, 

hereby moves this Court for a Temporary Restraining Order or 

Preliminary Injunction against Defendant, Farmer’s Korner Mobile 

Home Park, Inc., and as grounds for this Motion, states as follows: 
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1. The Division incorporates herein by reference her Complaint for 

Injunctive Relief (“Complaint”) filed contemporaneously with this 

Motion. 

2. Plaintiff has delivered the Summons, Complaint, and this Motion 

to a process server and intends to effect personal service upon 

Defendant prior to any hearing in this matter. 

3. The Division is entitled to a temporary restraining order and 

permanent injunction barring Defendant from failing to provide 

running water to the residents of Farmer’s Korner Mobile Home Park 

(the “Park”). The Defendant’s failure to repair the water lines and 

furnish running water to the utility pedestals and/or pad spaces at the 

Park is a violation of the Division’s Cease and Desist Order and section 

38-12-212.3(1)(b)(III)(C), C.R.S. 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

4. Defendant is incorporated under the laws of the State of Colorado 

with ID Number 19881060878. 

5. The Park is managed by Lori A. Cutunilli (“Ms. Cutunilli”). 

6. On or before December 23, 2022, a pipe was damaged at the Park 

and left nine utility pedestals and/or pad spaces at the Park without 

running water. 

7. The lot numbers for the nine utility pedestals and/or pad spaces at 

the Park without running water are B1, B5, B7, B9, C2, C4, C6, C8, and 

C10 (the “Impacted Homes”). 

8. Defendant is responsible for repairing the pipes that were 

damaged on or before December 23, 2022.  

9. Defendant is responsible for furnishing running water to the 

Impacted Homes within twenty-four hours of a service disruption. 
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10. Defendant was responsible for furnishing water to the Impacted 

Homes within twenty-four hours of the pipes being damaged on or 

before December 23, 2022.  

11. As of December 30, 2022, Defendant had provided one spigot for 

potable water for the residents occupying the Impacted Homes. 

12. As of January 3, 2023, the Impacted Homes were still without 

amounts of running water. 

13. On January 3, 2023, the Division issued to Defendant a Cease and 

Desist Order. 

14. The January 3, 2023, Cease and Desist Order ordered that 

Defendant immediately cease violating the MHPA’s requirement to 

provide adequate running water to all mobile home spaces in the park. 

15. As of January 6, 2023, Defendant had engaged the services of 

three individuals who are not licensed plumbers. 

16. On January 6, 2023, Defendant retained one plumber to assist in 

repairing the water lines at the Park. 

17. On January 6, 2023, Defendant was unable to restore running 

water to the Impacted Homes. 

18. On January 8, 2023, Summit County officials provided a Three-

Station Shower and Restroom Trailer for the residents of the Impacted 

Homes. 

19. On January 9, 2023, Summit County officials recommended Ms. 

Cutunilli hire additional plumbers to assist in repairing the water lines. 

20. Upon information and belief, Defendant has not obtained the 

services of additional plumbers and/or contractors to assist in repairing 

the water lines. 
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21. Upon information and belief, Defendant has not had a plumber on 

site to assist in repairing the water between January 6 and the filing 

this Motion.  

LEGAL ARGUMENT 

22. Section 38-12-212.3(1)(a)(II) of the Mobile Home Park Act states: 

“landlord is responsible for and shall pay the cost of the maintenance 

and repair of any sewer lines, water lines, utility service lines, or 

related connections owned and provided by the landlord to the utility 

pedestal or pad space for a mobile home located in the park.” 

23. Section 38-12-212.3(1)(a)(III)(C) of the Mobile Home Park Act 

provides, 

A landlord shall ensure that … [r]unning water and 

reasonable amounts of water are furnished at all times to 

each utility pedestal or pad space; except that a landlord 

need not satisfy [this] condition if … the landlord is making 

repairs or improvements to the items described in subsection 

(1)(a)(II) of this section, the landlord has provided 

reasonable advance notice to the mobile home residents of a 

service disruption that is required in connection with the 

repairs or improvements, and the service disruption 

continues for no longer than twenty-four hours. 

24. Section 38-12-212.3(1)(b)(II) of the Mobile Home Park Act 

provides, 

If a landlord fails to maintain or repair the items described 

in subsection (1)(a)(II) … The landlord is responsible for and 

shall pay the cost of providing alternative sources of potable 

water and maintaining portable toilets, which portable 

toilets are located reasonably near affected mobile homes in 

a manner that renders them accessible to people with 

disabilities, no later than twelve hours after the service 
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disruption begins, unless conditions beyond the landlord’s 

control prevent compliance with this subsection (1)(b)(II). 

25. Defendant has failed to provide running water to the utility 

pedestal or pad space for the Impacted Homes for at least twenty days. 

26. Defendant’s ongoing failure to provide running water to each 

utility pedestal or pad space is a violation of the Division’s Cease and 

Desist Order and section 38-12-212.3, C.R.S. 

LEGAL STANDARD APPLICABLE TO MOTION FOR 

TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR PRELIMINARY 

INJUNCTION 

27. Section 38-12-1105(6.5), C.R.S., outlines a specific statutory 

procedure that establishes the Division’s authority to obtain a 

temporary restraining order. Section 38-12-1105(6.5)(c), C.R.S., 

provides in relevant part: 

If a person who is the subject of an order to cease and desist fails 

to comply with the order within forty-eight hours, the division 

may bring an action in civil court for a temporary restraining 

order and for injunctive relief to prevent further or continued 

violation of the act, this part 11, or a rule. A court shall not stay 

an order to cease and desist until after holding a hearing involving 

both parties on the matter. 

28. The statute does not require a showing of irreparable injury must 

be made prior to the granting of a temporary restraining order. 

Irreparable injury need not be shown when the injunction is sought 

pursuant to statute, rather than by the rules of civil procedure, and 

where the order is sought on behalf of the public. See Lloyd A. Fry 

Roofing Co. v. State Dep’t of Health Air Pollution Variance Bd., 553 P.2d 

800, 808 (Colo. 1976). See also Town of Carbondale v. GSS Properties, 

LLC, 140 P.3d 53, 64 (Colo. App. 2005) (“A showing of irreparable injury 

is not invariably required where a statute or ordinance authorizes a 
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governmental entity to seek relief to prevent harm to the public.”), 

overruled on other grounds; Baseline Farms Two, LLP v. Hennings, 26 

P.3d 1209, 1212 (Colo. App. 2001) (“Because the statute [in Lloyd] did 

not require a showing of irreparable injury, and because the state was 

attempting to enjoin acts ‘imbued with great public importance,’ the 

court held that no such showing need be made for a preliminary 

injunction.” (citing Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co., 553 P.2d at 808)). 

NECESSITY FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR 

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 

29. Pursuant to section 38-12-1105(6.5), C.R.S., and Lloyd A. Fry 

Roofing Co., the Division has produced sufficient evidence of 

Defendant’s current violations of the Mobile Home Park Act and the 

Order to obtain a temporary restraining order. As set forth in this 

Motion and the Complaint, Defendant has failed to repair the water 

lines in the Park. 

30. As set forth in this Motion, Defendant has failed to retain 

sufficient assistance to repair the water lines in the Park. 

WHEREFORE, the Division respectfully requests the following relief: 

 

1. A temporary restraining order or preliminary injunction or other 

Order of this Court enjoining Defendant from: 

a. Failing to employ sufficient assistance, including 

additional plumbers and/or contractors, to repair the 

water lines in the Park; and, 

2. Order any other relief the court deems just and proper. 
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Respectfully submitted this 12th day of January, 2023. 

Attorney for Division of Housing 

 

PHILIP J. WEISER 

Attorney General 

/s/ Torrey Samson 

TORREY SAMSON 53585* 

Assistant Attorney General 

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 

1300 Broadway, 8th Floor 

Denver, Colorado 80203 

torrey.samson@coag.gov  

*Counsel of Record 
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